million and $81.0 million to $92.4 million; and increased its net loss per share
of $(.33) to $(.41) and $(1.03) to $(1.17 ).

   Additionally, the Company reclassified $13.4 million in previously reported
cash and cash equivalents to restricted cash as a result of certain
collateralized lease and other obligations.

   Following are reconciliations of the Company's financial position and
results of operations and cash flows from financial statements previously filed
to these restated financial statements.

   6

   HOMESTORE.COM, INC.

  NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Continued)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)

   September 30, 2001
   ------------------
   As Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   -----------   -----------   --------

   ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 70,976   $   (13,409)   $   57,567
   Short-term investments.....   45,270   --   45,270
   Marketable equity securities.....   2,824   --   2,824
   Accounts receivable, net.....   63,383   (8,726)   54,657
   Current portion of prepaid distribution expense.....   51,086   --   51,086
   Other current assets.....   63,221   (35,942)   27,279
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets.....   296,760   (58,077)   238,683

Prepaid distribution expense, net of current portion.....   124,476   --   124,476
Property and equipment, net.....   112,985   (15,087)   97,898

Edgar Filing: HOMESTORE COM INC - Form 10-Q/A

9

Intangible assets, net.....   1,081,830   (16,303)   1,065,527
Restricted cash.....   90,000   13,409   103,409
Other long-term assets.....   48,180   (26,034)   22,146
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total assets.....   $ 1,754,231   $  (102,092)   $ 1,652,139
   ===========   ===========   ===========

   LIABILITIES, AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable.....   $   37,178   $   100   $   37,278
   Accrued liabilities.....   87,458   10,835   98,293
   Deferred revenue from related parties.....   --   47,728   47,728
   Deferred revenue.....   82,721   (16,695)   66,026
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities.....   207,357   41,968   249,325

Distribution obligation.....   200,957   --   200,957
Other.....   2,342   --   2,342
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total Liabilities.....   410,656   41,968   452,624
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)

Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock.....   112   --   112
   Additional paid-in capital.....   1,980,674   --   1,980,674
   Treasury stock.....   (18,062)   --   (18,062)
   Notes receivable from stockholders.....   (4,090)   --   (4,090)
   Deferred stock-based charges.....   (95,326)   --   (95,326)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (3,004)   --   (3,004)
   Accumulated deficit.....   (516,729)   (144,060)   (660,789)
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   1,343,575   (144,060)   1,199,515
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....   $ 1,754,231   $  (102,092)   $ 1,652,139
   ===========   ===========   ===========

   7

   HOMESTORE.COM, INC.

  NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2001
   -------------------------------------
   As   Accounting
   Reported   Adjustments   Change   Restated
   --------   -----------   ------   --------

Revenues .....   $ 116,135   $ (38,297)   $  (1,250)   $  76,588
Revenues from related parties .....   --   9,799   --   9,799
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Edgar Filing: HOMESTORE COM INC - Form 10-Q/A

10

Total revenues .....   116,135   (28,498)   (1,250)   86,387

Cost of revenues .....   31,736   732   (667)   31,801
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Gross profit .....   84,399   (29,230)   (583)   54,586
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Operating expenses:
   Sales and marketing .....   67,453   5,785   (583)   72,655
   Product development .....   9,896   (250)   --   9,646
   General and administrative .....   36,055   (3,079)   --   32,976
   Amortization of intangible assets .....   57,606   (25)   --   57,581
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total operating expenses .....   171,010   2,431   (583)   172,858
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Loss from operations .....   (86,611)   (31,661)   --   (118,272)
Interest income, net .....   2,025   --   --   2,025
Other expense, net .....   (22,018)   (60)   --   (22,078)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net loss applicable to common stockholders .....   $(106,604)   $ (31,721)   $   --   $(138,325)
   =========   =========   =========   =========

Basic and diluted net loss per share .....   $   (.96)   $   (.29)   $   --   $   (1.25)
   =========   =========   =========   =========
Shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per share .....   110,476   110,476   110,476   110,476
   =========   =========   =========   =========

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001
   ------------------------------------
   As   Accounting
   Reported   Adjustments   Change   Restated
   ---------   -----------   ------   --------

Revenues .....   $ 350,909   $(139,900)   $  (4,013)   $ 206,996
Revenues from related parties .....   --   20,909   --   20,909
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total revenues .....   350,909   (118,991)   (4,013)   227,905

Cost of revenues .....   93,782   732   (1,557)   92,957
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Gross profit .....   257,127   (119,723)   (2,456)   134,948
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Operating expenses:
   Sales and marketing .....   199,363   (2,936)   (2,456)   193,971
   Product development .....   24,310   (500)   --   23,810
   General and administrative .....   89,677   (3,658)   --   86,019
   Amortization of intangible assets .....   146,050   (75)   --   145,975
   Acquisition-related and other charges .....   15,632   --   --   15,632
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total operating expenses .....   475,032   (7,169)   (2,456)   465,407
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Loss from operations .....   (217,905)   (112,554)   --   (330,459)
Interest income, net .....   10,244   --   --   10,244
Other expense, net .....   (38,166)   (622)   --   (38,788)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net loss applicable to common stockholders .....   $(245,827)   $(113,176)   $   --   $(359,003)
   =========   =========   =========   =========
Basic and diluted net loss per share .....   $   (2.35)   $   (1.09)   $   --   $   (3.44)
   =========   =========   =========   =========
Shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per share .....   104,422   104,422   104,422   104,422
   =========   =========   =========   =========

Edgar Filing: HOMESTORE COM INC - Form 10-Q/A

11

   8

   HOMESTORE.COM, INC.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2000
   -------------------------------------
   As   Accounting
   Reported   Adjustments   Change   Restated
   --------   -----------   ------   --------

Revenues .....   $ 62,203   $(11,115)   $ (2,253)   $ 48,835
Cost of revenues .....   16,325   --   (488)   15,837
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Gross profit .....   45,878   (11,115)   (1,765)   32,998
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating expenses:
   Sales and marketing .....   40,614   (3,415)   (1,765)   35,434
   Product development .....   4,458   --   --   4,458
   General and administrative .....   17,481   (123)   --   17,358
   Amortization of intangible assets .....   12,128   11   --   12,139
   In-process research and development .....   4,048   --   --   4,048
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total operating expenses .....   78,729   (3,527)   (1,765)   73,437
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Loss from operations .....   (32,851)   (7,588)   --   (40,439)
Interest income, net .....   6,293   --   --   6,293
Other expense, net .....   (500)   700   --   200
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Net loss applicable to common stockholders .....   $(27,058)   $ (6,888)   $   --   $(33,946)
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Basic and diluted net loss per share .....   $   (.33)   $   (.08)   $   --   $   (.41)
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per share .....   82,065   82,065   82,065   82,065
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2000
   ------------------------------------
   As   Accounting
   Reported   Adjustments   Change   Restated
   --------   -----------   ------   --------

Revenues .....   $ 150,954   $ (17,258)   $  (4,955)   $ 128,741

Cost of revenues .....   40,516   --   (488)   40,028
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Gross profit .....   110,438   (17,258)   (4,467)   88,713
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Edgar Filing: HOMESTORE COM INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

Operating expenses:
   Sales and marketing .....   120,239   (4,365)   (4,467)   111,407
   Product development .....   10,222   -   --   10,222
   General and administrative .....   41,918   (744)   --   41,174
   Amortization of intangible assets .....   31,455   11   --   31,466
   In-process research and development .....   4,048   --   --   4,048
   Acquisition-related and other charges .....   --   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total operating expenses .....   207,882   (5,098)   (4,467)   198,317
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Loss from operations .....   (97,444)   (12,160)   --   (109,604)
Interest income, net .....   17,347   --   --   17,347
Other expense, net .....   (885)   700   --   (185)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Net loss applicable to common stockholders .....   $ (80,982)   $ (11,460)   $   --   $ (92,442)
   =========   =========   =========   =========

Basic and diluted net loss per share .....   $   (1.03)   $   (0.15)   $   --   $   (1.17)
   =========   =========   =========   =========

Shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per share .....   78,769   78,769   78,769   78,769
   =========   =========   =========   =========

   9

   HOMESTORE.COM, INC.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001
   ------------------------------------
   As Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   -----------   -----------   --------

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss.....   $(245,827)   $ (113,176)   $  (359,003)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
   activities:
Depreciation.....   19,498   (934)   18,564
Amortization of intangible assets.....   146,050   (76)   145,974
Accretion of distribution obligation.....   11,109   --   11,109
Provision for doubtful accounts.....   10,430   --   10,430
In-process research and development.....   --   --   --
Stock-based charges.....   60,184   --   60,184
Write-down of investments.....   30,743   --   30,743
Other non-cash items.....   (12,974)   14,839   1,865
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable.....   (11,646)   (3,717)   (15,363)
Prepaid distribution expense.....   6,993   --   6,993
Other assets.....   (41,847)   36,325   (5,522)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities.....   24,926   15,003   39,929
Deferred revenue from related parties.....   --   47,728   47,728
Deferred revenue.....   20,970   (26,347)   (5,377)
   ---------   ----------   -----------

Edgar Filing: HOMESTORE COM INC - Form 10-Q/A

13

Net cash used in operating activities.....   18,609   (30,355)   (11,746)
   ---------   ----------   -----------

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment.....   (66,277)   14,444   (51,833)
Purchases of short-term investments.....   (85,925)   --   (85,925)
Maturities of short-term investments.....   115,485   --   115,485
Purchases of cost and equity investments.....   --   --   --
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired.....   (145,201)   15,911   (129,290)
   ---------   ----------   -----------
Net cash used in investing activities.....   (181,918)   30,355   (151,563)
   ---------   ----------   -----------

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from payment of stockholders' notes.....   2,341   --   2,341
Proceeds from exercise of stock options, warrants and share issuances
   under employee stock purchase plan.....   56,217   --   56,217
Net proceeds from issuance of common and preferred stock.....   --   --   --